## DESIGN SERVICES SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made and entered into between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the "City"), and CH2M HILL ENGINEERS, INC., a Delaware corporation registered to do business in Colorado, with its principal place of business at 9127 South Jamaica Street, Englewood, Colorado, 80112 (the "Design Consultant"), jointly "the Parties."

## **RECITALS**

- 1. The City and the Design Consultant previously entered into an agreement dated November 10, 2014 and an Amendatory Agreement dated July 27, 2015 for professional architectural and engineering design services in support of Phase I Design Development and Public Outreach for the Brighton Boulevard (between 29<sup>th</sup> and 44<sup>th</sup> Streets) Project (the "Project"); and
- **2.** The City and the Design Consultant wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term.
- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and obligations herein set forth, the parties agree as follows:
- **1.** Section 4.01 of the Agreement entitled "<u>Term</u>" is hereby amended to read in its entirety as follows:"
  - "4.01 <u>Term.</u> The term of this Agreement shall commence on November 1, 2014 and shall expire on December 31, 2017, unless sooner terminated, upon final completion of the Project."
- **2.** As amended herein, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every particular.
- 3. This Second Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

## [THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.]

s:\municipal\_operations\wheelerrg\contracts-alfresco\ch2m hill engineers, inc. - second amendatory agreement- 201418034 - 02.docx

| <b>Contract Control Number:</b>                             |  |
|---|--|
| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties h<br>Denver, Colorado as of | ave set their hands and affixed their seals at |
| SEAL  | CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER                      |
| ATTEST:   | By   |
| APPROVED AS TO FORM:  | REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED                   |
| By  | By   |
|   | By   |



| <b>Contract Control Number:</b> | PWADM-201418034-02                                  |
|---------------------------------|---|
| Contractor Name:                | CH2M HILL Engineers, Inc.                           |
|                                 | By:   |
|                                 | Name: 15:11 Cang (please print)                     |
|                                 | Title: Vice President Transportation (please print) |
|                                 | ATTEST: [if required]                               |
|                                 | By:   |
|                                 | Name: (please print)                                |
|                                 | Title: (please print)                               |